

IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY  
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT  
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON  
COUNTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants,

– and –

NATU BAH, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 20-0143-II

Chancellor Anne C. Martin, Chief Judge  
Judge Tammy M. Harrington  
Judge Valerie L. Smith

**CONSOLIDATED**

---

ROXANNE McEWEN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BILL LEE, in His Official Capacity as  
Governor of the State of Tennessee, et al.,

Defendants,

– and –

NATU BAH, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

---

Case No. 20-0242-II

Chancellor Anne C. Martin, Chief Judge  
Judge Tammy M. Harrington  
Judge Valerie L. Smith

McEWEN PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO  
TENN. R. CIV. P. 65.04

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Claims .....	1
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing as Taxpayers to Challenge the Voucher Law as an Illegal Expenditure of Public Funds.....	1
2. Plaintiffs, as Parents of Children Enrolled in Metro Nashville Public Schools and Shelby County Schools, Have Standing Because They Suffer a Special Injury Not Common to the Public Generally .....	5
a. As Parents, Plaintiffs Suffer a Distinct and Palpable Special Injury that Is Caused by the Voucher Law and Will Be Redressed When the Law Is Struck Down.....	5
b. As Parents, Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Each of the Claims in Their Complaint Despite Defendants’ Unpersuasive Arguments to the Contrary .....	8
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that the Voucher Law Violates the Education Clause .....	9
C. Defendants’ Contentions Regarding <i>Expressio Unius</i> Are Misguided.....	14
III. CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### CASES

<i>Amos v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 259 S.W.3d 705 (Tenn. 2008).....	15
<i>Badgett v. Rogers</i> , 436 S.W.2d 292 (Tenn. 1968).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Shelby Cnty. v. Memphis Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 631 (W.D. Tenn. 2012).....	6
<i>Blount Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. City of Maryville</i> , 574 S.W.3d 849 (Tenn. 2019).....	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	10
<i>Burns v. Nashville</i> , 221 S.W. 828 (Tenn. 1920).....	4
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	16
<i>City of Greenfield v. Butts</i> , 582 S.W.2d 80 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1979).....	6
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013).....	5
<i>City of New Johnsonville v. Handley</i> , 2005 WL 1981810 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2005).....	2
<i>Cobb v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 771 S.W.2d 124 (Tenn. 1989).....	2
<i>Coffey v. State Educ. Fin. Comm'n</i> , 296 F. Supp. 1389 (S.D. Miss. 1969).....	12
<i>Coffman v. Armstrong Int'l, Inc.</i> , 615 S.W.3d 888 (Tenn. 2021).....	15
<i>Effler v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 614 S.W.3d 681 (Tenn. 2020).....	15

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Griffin v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cnty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	11
<i>Lacefield v. Blount</i> , 304 S.W.2d 515 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1957).....	3
<i>Malone v. Peay</i> , 7 S.W.2d 40 (Tenn. 1928).....	4
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Fulton</i> , 701 S.W.2d 597 (Tenn. 1985).....	4
<i>Org. v. Lauderdale Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 608 S.W.2d 855 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1980).....	6
<i>Patten v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 65 S.W. 414 (Tenn. 1901).....	5
<i>Poindexter v. La. Fin. Assistance Comm'n</i> , 275 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 389 U.S. 571 (1968).....	12
<i>Pope v. Dykes</i> , 93 S.W. 85 (Tenn. 1905).....	2
<i>Ragsdale v. City of Memphis</i> , 70 S.W.3d 56 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	4
<i>Rich v. Tenn. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 350 S.W.3d 919 (Tenn. 2011).....	15
<i>Southern v. Beeler</i> , 195 S.W.2d 857 (Tenn. 1946).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Baird v. Wilson Cnty.</i> , 371 S.W.2d 434 (Tenn. 1963).....	5
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 958 S.W.2d 736 (Tenn. 1997).....	15
<i>Stuart v. Bair</i> , 67 Tenn. 141 (1874).....	3

*Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter*,  
851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)..... 10, 11, 14

*Town of Erwin v. Unicoi Cnty.*,  
1992 WL 74569 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 1992) ..... 6

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure  
Rule 65.04 ..... 1

Florida Constitution  
Article IX, §1(a)..... 16

Tennessee Constitution of 1870,  
Article XI, §12 ..... 10

Tennessee Constitution,  
Article XI, §12 ..... *passim*

West Virginia Constitution  
Article XII, §1 ..... 17

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Raymond Pierce, *The Racist History of “School Choice,”*  
Forbes (May 6, 2021)..... 10

Jerome C. Hafter & Peter M. Hoffman, Note, *Segregation Academies and State Action*,  
82 Yale L. J. 1436 (1973) ..... 12

Chris Ford, et al., *The Racist Origins of Private School Vouchers*, Ctr. for Am. Progress  
(July 12, 2017) ..... 11

Steve Suitts, *Overturing Brown: The Segregationist Legacy of the Modern School  
Choice Movement* (2020)..... 11, 12
